

JAN 20 2011

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ROLAND WALLACE BURRIS, U.S. SENATOR,
Petitioner,

v.

GERALD ANTHONY JUDGE, et al.,
Respondents.

PAT QUINN, GOVERNOR OF THE
STATE OF ILLINOIS,
Petitioner,

v.

GERALD ANTHONY JUDGE, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petitions For Writs Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITIONS
FOR WRITS OF CERTIORARI**

MARTIN J. OBERMAN*
122 South Michigan Avenue
Suite 1850
Chicago, Illinois 60603
martin@obermanlaw.net
(312) 360-1800

SCOTT J. FRANKEL
ROBERT R. COHEN
FRANKEL & COHEN
77 West Washington Street
Suite 1720
Chicago, Illinois 60602
rcohen@frankelandcohen.com
sfrankel@frankelandcohen.com
(312) 759-9600

THOMAS H. GEOGHEGAN
MICHAEL PERSOON
DESPRES SCHWARTZ &
GEOGHEGAN, LTD.
77 West Washington Street
Suite 711
Chicago, Illinois 60602
Geogh77@aol.com
(312) 372-2511

JAMES C. MUNSON
2615 Blackhawk Road
Wilmette, Illinois 60091
adrmunson@jcmunsonpc.com
(312) 749-1942

* *Counsel of Record*

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT	1
REASONS THE PETITIONS SHOULD BE DENIED	7
I. The Petitions Should Be Dismissed As Moot	8
II. No Circuit Conflict Exists and Review By This Court Would Be Premature.....	12
III. The Burris Petition Should Be Denied On Jurisdictional and Other Grounds	18
IV. To the Extent the Parties Dispute Mootness, the Court Should Simply Deny Certiorari.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 130 S. Ct. 576 (2009)	11
<i>Federal Election Comm’n v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	9
<i>Jackson v. Ogilvie</i> , 426 F.2d 1333 (CA 7 1970)	7
<i>Murphy v. Hunt</i> , 455 U.S. 478 (1982)	11
<i>Rodriguez v. Popular Democratic Party</i> , 457 U.S. 1 (1982)	12, 14, 15
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998)	9
<i>Valenti v. Rockefeller</i> , 292 F. Supp. 851 (W.D.N.Y. 1968) <i>aff’d without op.</i> , 393 U.S. 405 (1969)	5, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Weinstein v. Bradford</i> , 423 U.S. 147 (1975)	10
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES:	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3, cl. 2	4
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1	6
U.S. Const. amend. XVII	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	18, 20
28 U.S.C. § 2101(e)	18, 19
10 ILCS § 5/25-8 (2008)	2, 13
California Elec. Code § 10720	16
Connecticut Gen. Stat. Ann. § 9-211	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Maryland Code Ann., Elec. Law § 8-602.....	17
Sup. Ct. R. 11	18, 19
 OTHER AUTHORITY:	
E. Gressman et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007).....	21
